一种基于极大熵的快速无监督线性降维方法
*
王继奎 1,    杨正国 1,    刘学文 1,    易纪海 1,    李    冰 1,    聂飞平 2
1(兰州财经大学 信息工程学院, 甘肃 兰州 730020)
2(西北工业大学 光学影像分析与学习中心, 陕西 西安 710072)
通信作者: 聂飞平, feipingnie@gmail.com
摘　要: 现实世界中高维数据无处不在, 然而在高维数据中往往存在大量的冗余和噪声信息, 这导致很多传统聚类
算法在对高维数据聚类时不能获得很好的性能. 实践中发现高维数据的类簇结构往往嵌入在较低维的子空间中.

了. 在 Cars、German、UPS数据集上运行不到 60次就收敛了. 在 Glass、ORL数据集上运行不到 80次就收敛了,
所以MEDR算法收敛速度很快.
 4   结束语
针对常用的基于图的降维算法需预先构建或者学习邻接图, 计算复杂度高, 而且降维过程中没有考虑降维后
数据的用途等问题, 我们提出了一种基于极大熵的快速线性降维算法MEDR. MEDR算法将线性降维过程与聚类
模型融合在一起, 使降维过程与聚类过程相互监督. 因为在降维的过程中融合了极大熵聚类模型, 所以降维后的数
据具有良好的类簇结构. 我们对权重矩阵 P 施加稀疏约束来提升降维后数据的聚类性能. 大量基准数据集上的实
验结果表明, MEDR算法具有线性的时间复杂度, 具有很好的二维可视化效果, 提升了降维后数据的聚类性能. 因
王继奎 等: 一种基于极大熵的快速无监督线性降维方法 1791
为MEDR算法学习到了一个最优的投影矩阵, 所以MEDR算法还可以方便地处理新增数据.
References:
Hotelling H. Analysis  of  a  complex of  statistical  variables into principal  components.  Journal  of  Educational  Psychology,  1933,  24(7):
498–520. [doi: 10.1037/h0070888]
[1]
Ren JE, Li XG, Haupt J. Robust PCA via tensor outlier pursuit. In: Proc. of the 50th Asilomar Conf. on Signals, Systems and Computers.
Pacific Grove: IEEE, 2016. 1744–1749. [doi: 10.1109/ACSSC.2016.7869681]
[2]
Feng DC, Chen F, Xu WL. Learning robust principal components from L1-normmaximization. Journal of Zhejiang University SCIENCE
C, 2012, 13(12): 901–908. [doi: 10.1631/jzus.C1200180]
[3]
Ji  HJ,  Huang  S.  Kernel  entropy  component  analysis  with  nongreedy  L1-norm  maximization.  Computational  Intelligence  and
Neuroscience, 2018, 2018: 6791683. [doi: 10.1155/2018/6791683]
[4]
Kokiopoulou E, Saad Y. Orthogonal neighborhood preserving projections: A projection-based dimensionality reduction technique. IEEE
Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2007, 29(12): 2143–2156. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2007.1131]
[5]
He XF, Niyogi P. Locality preserving projections. In: Proc. of the 16th Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Vancouver:
MIT Press, 2003. 153–160. [doi: 10.5555/2981345.2981365]
[6]
He XF,  Cai  D,  Yan SC,  Zhang HJ.  Neighborhood preserving embedding.  In:  Proc.  of  the  10th  IEEE Int ’l  Conf.  on Computer  Vision.
Beijing: IEEE, 2005. 1208–1213. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2005.167]
[7]
Zhang LM, Qiao LS, Chen SC. Graph-optimized locality preserving projections. Pattern Recognition, 2010, 43(6): 1993–2002. [doi: 10.
1016/j.patcog.2009.12.022]
[8]

Neurocomputing, 2016, 187: 109–118. [doi: 10.1016/j.neucom.2015.07.128]
[11]
Hinton GE, Salakhut DRR. Reducing the dimensionality of data with neural networks. Science, 2006, 313(5786): 504–507. [doi: 10.1126/
science.1127647]
[12]
Saul  LK,  Roweis  ST.  Fit  locally:  Unsupervised  learning  of  nonlinear  manifolds.  Journal  of  Machine  Learning  Research,  2003,  4:
119–155. [doi: 10.1162/153244304322972667]
[13]
Roweis ST, Saul LK. Nonlinear dimensionality reduction by locally linear embedding. Science, 2000, 290(5500): 2323–2326. [doi: 10.
1126/science.290.5500.2323]
[14]
Tenenbaum  JB,  De  Silva  V,  Langford  JC.  A  global  geometric  framework  for  nonlinear  dimensionality  reduction.  Science,  2000,
290(5500): 2319–2323. [doi: 10.1126/science.290.5500.2319]
[15]
Zheng  ZL,  Huang  XQ,  Jia  J,  Yang  J.  Locality  preserving  projection  with  sparse  penalty.  Chinese  Journal  of  Computers,  2014,  37(9):
2038–2046 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2014.02038]
[16]
Belkin  M,  Niyogi  P.  Laplacian  eigenmaps  for  dimensionality  reduction  and  data  representation.  Neural  Computation,  2003,  15(6):
1373–1396. [doi: 10.1162/089976603321780317]
[17]
Wang S, Nie FP, Chang XJ, Li X, Sheng QZ, Yao LA. Uncovering locally discriminative structure for feature analysis. In: Proc. of the
2016 Joint European Conf. on Machine Learning and Knowledge Discovery in Databases. Riva del Garda: Springer, 2016. 281–295. [doi:
10.1007/978-3-319-46128-1_18]
[18]
Zhang XW, Chu DL. Sparse uncorrelated linear  discriminant  analysis.  In:  Proc.  of  the 30th Int’l  Conf.  on Machine Learning.  Atlanta:
JMLR.org, 2013. 45–52. [doi: 10.5555/3042817.3042824]
[19]
Ye JP,  Xiong T.  Computational  and  theoretical  analysis  of  null  space  and  orthogonal  linear  discriminant  analysis.  Journal  of  Machine
Learning Research, 2006, 7(43): 1183–1204. [doi: 10.5555/1248547.1248590]
[20]
Zheng WS, Lai JH, Yuen PC. GA-Fisher:  A new LDA-based face recognition algorithm with selection of principal components.  IEEE
Trans. on Systems, Man, and Cybernetics, Part B (Cybernetics), 2005, 35(5): 1065–1078. [doi: 10.1109/TSMCB.2005.850175]
[21]
MacQueen  J.  Some  methods  for  classification  and  analysis  of  multivariate  observations.  In:  Proc.  of  the  5th  Berkeley  Symp.  on
Mathematical Statistics and Probability. Berkeley: University of California, 1967. 281–297.
[22]

Bezdek JC,  Coray C,  Gunderson R,  Watson J.  Detection and characterization of  cluster  substructure  I.  Linear  structure:  Fuzzy c-lines.
SIAM Journal on Applied Mathematics, 1981, 40(2): 339–357. [doi: 10.1137/0140029]
[24]
Arthur D, Vassilvitskii S. K-Means++: The advantages of careful seeding. In: Proc. of the 18th Annual ACM-SIAM Symp. on Discrete
Algorithms. New Orleans: SIAM, 2007. 1027–1035. [doi: 10.5555/1283383.1283494]
[25]
Kanungo  T,  Mount  DM,  Netanyahu  NS,  Piatko  CD,  Silverman  R,  Wu  AY.  An  efficient  K-means  clustering  algorithm:  Analysis  and
implementation. IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2002, 24(7): 881–892. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2002.1017616]
[26]
Frahling G,  Sohler  C.  A fast  K-means implementation using coresets.  Int’l  Journal  of  Computational  Geometry & Applications,  2008,
18(6): 605–625. [doi: 10.1142/S0218195908002787]
[27]
Elkan C. Using the triangle inequality to accelerate k-means. In: Proc. of the 20th Int’l Conf. on Machine Learning. Washington: AAAI
Press, 2003. 147–153. [doi: 10.5555/3041838.3041857]
[28]
Xia SY, Peng DW, Meng DY, Zhang CQ, Wang GY, Giem E, Wei W, Chen ZZ. Ball k-means: Fast adaptive clustering with no bounds.
IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2022, 44(1): 87–99. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2020.3008694]
[29]
Giffon  L,  Emiya  V,  Kadri  H,  Ralaivola  L.  QuicK-means:  Accelerating  inference  for  K-means  by  learning  fast  transforms.  Machine
Learning, 2021, 110(5): 881–905. [doi: 10.1007/s10994-021-05965-0]
[30]
Hicks  SC,  Liu  RX,  Ni  YW,  Purdom  E,  Risso  D.  Mbkmeans:  Fast  clustering  for  single  cell  data  using  mini-batch  K-means.  PLoS
Computational Biology, 2021, 17(1): e1008625. [doi: 10.1371/journal.pcbi.1008625]
[31]
Ding SF, Xu X, Wang YR. Optimized density peaks clustering algorithm based on dissimilarity measure. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of
Software, 2020, 31(11): 3321–3333 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5813.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.
jos.005813]
[32]
Hu  SZ,  Lou  ZZ,  Wang  RB,  Yan  XQ,  Ye  YD.  Dual-weighted  multi-view  clustering.  Chinese  Journal  of  Computers,  2020,  43(9):
1708–1720 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.11897/SP.J.1016.2020.01708]
[33]
Huang  ZX.  Extensions  to  the  k-means  algorithm  for  clustering  large  data  sets  with  categorical  values.  Data  Mining  and  Knowledge
Discovery, 1998, 2(3): 283–304. [doi: 10.1023/A:1009769707641]
[34]
Huang ZX, Ng MK. A fuzzy k-modes algorithm for  clustering categorical  data.  IEEE Trans.  on Fuzzy Systems,  1999,  7(4):  446–452.
[doi: 10.1109/91.784206]
[35]
Huang JZ,  Ng MK, Rong HQ, Li  ZC. Automated variable weighting in k-means type clustering.  IEEE Trans.  on Pattern Analysis  and
Machine Intelligence, 2005, 27(5): 657–668. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2005.95]
[36]
Li MJ, Ng MK, Cheung YM, Huang JZ. Agglomerative fuzzy k-means clustering algorithm with selection of number of clusters. IEEE
Trans. on Knowledge and Data Engineering, 2008, 20(11): 1519–1534. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2008.88]
[37]
Shannon CE. A mathematical theory of communication. The Bell System Technical Journal, 1948, 27(3): 379–423. [doi: 10.1002/j.1538-
7305.1948.tb01338.x]
[38]

Proc. of the 20th Int’l Conf. on Algorithms and Architectures for Parallel Processing. New York City: Springer, 2020. 337–351. [doi: 10.
1007/978-3-030-60239-0_23]
Wang R, Nie FP, Wang Z, Hu HJ, Li XL. Parameter-free weighted multi-view projected clustering with structured graph learning. IEEE
Trans. on Knowledge and Data Engineering, 2020, 32(10): 2014–2025. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2019.2913377]
[49]
Ran RS, Ren YS, Zhang SG, Fang B. A novel discriminant locality preserving projections method. Journal of Mathematical Imaging and
Vision, 2021, 63(5): 541–554. [doi: 10.1007/s10851-020-01008-w]
[50]